
 
 

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 17th June, 2021 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Guthrie (Chair) 

Councillor Bell 
Councillor Laurent 
Councillor Mitchell 
Councillor Paffey 

  
 Appointed Members 

 
Nicola Brown, Primary Parent Governor 
Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Claire Rogers, Secondary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin  
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 Scrutiny Manager 

Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

   
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed. 
 
Terms Of Reference:-   

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include: 

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address 
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in 
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014. 

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help 
and services to children and their families. 

 Scrutiny of early years and education includ
[...]
hip: 

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton City Council) 
made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense incurred by you in carrying 
out duties as a member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any payment or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992. 

(iii) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the you / your 
spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under which goods or services 
are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has not been fully discharged. 

(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of Southampton. 

(v) Any license (held alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of Southampton for a 
month or longer. 



 

(vi) Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) the landlord is Southampton City Council and the tenant 
is a body in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interests. 

(vii) Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where that body (to your knowledge) has a place 
of business or land in the area of Southampton, and either: 

a) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body, or 

b) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal value of the 
shares of any one class in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interest that exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 

 

Other Interests 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having an ‘Other Interest’ in any membership of, or  
occupation of a position of general control or management in: 

Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council 

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 

Any body directed to charitable purposes 

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM CHAIR (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
3 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 25 March 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, recommending that 
the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children and Learning Services 
in Southampton. 
 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 29 - 36) 
 



 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Panel to 
monitor and track progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt report and 
appendices to the following Item 
 
The report and appendices are considered to be exempt from general publication 
based on Category 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules. It is not the public interest to disclose this because it is subject to an 
obligation of confidentiality. 
 
The Ofsted Southampton Focused Visit letter will not be published by Ofsted until 18 
June 2021. As the content of the report and appendices relate to the Ofsted Focused 
Visit letter the Council has a duty of confidentiality to Ofsted until the date of 
publication. 
 

11   OFSTED - SOUTHAMPTON FOCUSED VISIT (Pages 37 - 68) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Children and Learning briefing the Panel on the 
Ofsted Focused Visit inspection that was undertaken between 20th April and 6th May 
2021. 
 

Wednesday, 9 June 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations  
 



 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 MARCH 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Taggart (Chair), Mitchell (except items 39 to 41) (Vice-Chair), 
J Baillie (except items 38 to 41), Chaloner, Guthrie, Laurent and Mintoff 
Appointed Member: Rob Sanders 
 

 
35. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Paffey back from paternity leave and thanked 
Councillors Fielker and Barnes-Andrews for their support and contribution during his 
absence.   
 
The Panel in turn thanked the Chair for the work that she has carried out during her 
term of office, this being the last meeting of the municipal year and Councillor Taggart 
will not be standing for election this year.   
 

36. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11th February, 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

37. CHILD FRIENDLY CITY  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning 
which recommended that the Panel noted the progress and commented on the Child 
Friendly City vision for Southampton.    
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council, were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 The Council was working closely with UNICEF to understand fully the needs of 
young people, ensuring they have access to advocacy services across the whole 
of the Council. 

 There was a commitment to ensure those not in education or training (14-25 
year olds) were included.     

 The City of Culture Bid was a prime example of how all schools could engage 
with the project, including those children in care.  

 Planning across all Council services was taking place for more facilities for 
families and young people targeting specifically mental health coming out of the 
pandemic, prevention and engagement with those at risk of exploitation, 
offending and gang activity.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 20 - 
 

 Budget and resources were being aligned with commitments by schools, the 
Police and other agencies, for all children in the City. 

 
RESOLVED to receive a further progress report in 6 months’ time.   
 
 

38. SERVICE RESPONSE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN REPORT ON THE EXPERIENCES OF LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning 
which recommended that the Panel note and challenge the current service response to 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman report on the experiences of 
Looked After Children and consider the opportunities identified for future scrutiny. 
 
Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning and Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council, were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 Unregulated placements were taken up by 16 or 17 year olds.  Risk was 
assessed and placements were made for those who struggled with foster homes 
that were found challenging for any particular child. Not considered to be a 
problem in Southampton at this time.   

 Foster placements had been difficult to achieve during the pandemic, however 
the courts had awarded 10 secured adoptions in February and it was hoped 
these placements would be returning to normality as the lockdown eased.   

 The Council had a duty and obligation to have children’s homes in the area.  
Some young people will choose a residential home over foster homes.   

 The challenges of moving children during a period of online learning.  

 Provision of extra support for Foster Carers to permanently adopt.   
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) The Panel to receive information of how many children had been moved 
during the period of online learning. 

(ii) Further scrutiny be programmed to enable a consideration of the sufficiency 
of placements, looked after children’s mental health together with the Child 
Protection Chairs report to provide further context. 

(iii) Executive Director to provide details on waiting times for children with special 
education needs seeking a new school.   

 
39. PARTICIPATION ACTIVITY WITH LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE 

LEAVERS  

 

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Children and Learning 
which recommended that the Panel reviews and comments on the initiatives outlined in 
the report. 
 

Page 2



 

- 21 - 
 

Councillor Paffey, Cabinet Member for Children and Learning, Robert Henderson, 
Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council and 
Jenny Malloy, Voice of the Child Programme Lead, Southampton City Council, were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 
In discussions with the Cabinet Member and officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 There was a need for improvement, despite children in Southampton having a 
strong identify with the Council being ‘their parent’ more work was needed. 

 23 children were engaged at present with capacity for more to join.  

 Whilst online connection had been a necessity the return to face to face 
engagement was welcomed.   

 Expectation that corporate parents and Council staff undertake the Total 
Respect training.  

 
RESOLVED to undertake the Total Respect training and encourage other agencies 
to do the same.   

 
40. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

 

The Panel received the report of the Director, Legal and Governance which provided an 
overview of performance across Children and Families Services since December 2020. 
 
Robert Henderson, Executive Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton 
City Council; Phil Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton 
City Council; and, Julian Watkins, Head of Service: Safeguarding, Southampton City 
Council were present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.   
 

In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 
 

 Decrease in demand by 11% received in MASH. 

 Conscious of the potential for hidden harm during a period of school closures 
and online learning.  There had been an increase in educational welfare activity 
which captured vulnerable children, helped by keeping children’s centres open 
providing food parcels and safe places for children to go.   

 Early assessments are helping to reduce new referrals to MASH.   

 Child Protection orders had reduced by 19% which was a continuing trend.  

 There was a reduction in Foster Carers and this would be further scrutinised in 
the coming months.  There was a known natural retirement age for some of the 
carers.   

 Staff sickness had reduced slightly.   

 There were still 70 agency staff employed.   
 

RESOLVED that the Child Sexual Exploitation indicator was reviewed at the June 2021 
meeting. 
 

41. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

Page 3



 

- 22 - 
 

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

 

Page 4



DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2021 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Attached as Appendix 1 are the key datasets for Children’s Services and Learning up 
to the end of May 2021.  At the meeting the Cabinet Member and senior managers 
from Children’s Services and Learning will be providing the Panel with an overview of 
performance across the division since March 2021. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of 
Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable effective scrutiny of Children’s Services and Learning in Southampton. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be provided 
with performance information on a monthly basis and an explanation of the 
measures. 

4. Performance information up to 31 May 2021 is attached as Appendix 1.  An 
explanation of the significant variations in performance will be provided at the 
meeting.   

5. The Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, and representatives from the 
Children’s Services and Learning Senior Management Team, have been invited 
to attend the meeting to provide the performance overview. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  
Page 5

Agenda Item 8



6. None directly as a result of this report.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of the 
Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. The Corporate Plan 2020 sets out the following regarding the wellbeing of 
children in the city: “Working with partners to deliver the ambitions set out in the 
five-year Health and Wellbeing Strategy, this area looks at wellbeing across the 
city, with a focus on adults and children’s social care, education and public 
health. We work closely with partners to help safeguard vulnerable people across 
the city. We are focused on delivering strong customer experience across the 
Adults and Children & Families services. We want Southampton to be a city that 
is recognised for its proactive approach to preventing problems and intervening 
early, as well being a ‘Child Friendly City’ where children and young people have 
great opportunities and an aspiration to achieve. We want our residents to have 
the information and support they need to lead safe, active, healthy lives and to be 
able to live independently for longer.” 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Children and Families Monthly Dataset – May 2021 

2. Glossary of terms 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 

Page 6



Schedule 12A allowing document to 
[...]
the past month. However, the level of section 47 activity in 
Southampton remains very high in Southampton.

CP
6B

-N
I Rate of children with Child 

Protection Plan (CPP)  per 
10,000 (0-17 year olds) at end 
of period

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Stuart Webb

The number of children who require 
Child Protection Plans is at a level 
that is comparable with other local 
authorities like Southampton. 

78 82 80 84 82 77 77 78 78 79 70 62 66 70 6% -15%  75 84 53 43 41

The number and rate per 10,000 of children subject to CPP 
aligns with the increase in contacts and section 47 activity in 
the past month. However, the level of section 47 activity in 
Southampton remains very high in Southampton.

CP
2

Number of children subject to 
Initial Child Protection 
Conferences (ICPCs), excluding 
transfer-Ins and temporary 
registrations

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Stuart Webb

Where it has been assessed that 
multi-agency intervention is required 
to keep a child safe, the case is 
progressed to Initial Child Protection 
Conference. 

27 52 36 72 22 24 43 56 48 56 20 38 45 49 9% -6%  42 72 43 42 53

Southampton remains an outlier in respect of the number and 
rate of ICPCs, corresponding with the high level of sec.47 
activity and referral activity overall. Data trends suggest a risk 
adverse culture, which was substantiated by Ofsted findings in 
the focused visit in May 2021.

CP
2-

N
I Rate per 10,000 Initial Child 

Protection Conferences 
(ICPCs)

Ph
il 

Bu
lli

ng
ha

m

Stuart Webb

The rate of Initial Child Protection 
Conferences is at a level that is 
comparable with other local 
authorities like Southampton. 

5 11 7 14 5 6 8 12 10 11 4 8 9 10 9% -9%  9 14 7 5 5

Southampton remains an outlier in respect of the number and 
rate of ICPCs, corresponding with the high level of sec.47 
activity and referral activity overall. Data trends suggest a risk 
adverse culture, which was substantiated by Ofsted findings in 
the focused visit in May 2021.

CP
4 

(v
al

)

Nu
[...]
ir welfare and protection. 

487 488 488 512 493 485 492 503 499 508 507 495 490 499 2% 2%  498 512 496 527 550

At end of May the number of children in our care had risen by 
2% on the previous month to 499, going against the 
downward trend we have seen for the past 4 months 
consecutively. This rise correlates with a marked increase in 
the number of contacts and referrals in for May.

LA
C1

-N
I

Looked after Children rate per 
10,000

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Mary Hardy

The level of children in care  is at a 
level that is comparable with other 
local authorities like Southampton. 

96 96 96 101 97 95 97 99 98 100 100 97 96 98 2% 2%  98 101 89 67 53

As we would expect the increased number of children in our 
care has caused a correlating increase in the rate per 10,00 of 
population frm 96 at end of April to 98 at end of May.

LA
C2 Number of new Looked after 

Children (episodes)

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Mary Hardy

Where children meet the threshold 
and there are no alternatives, they 
will be safe and have their welfare 
needs addressed through 
accommodation by the local 
authority. 

7 7 10 29 9 8 23 25 11 23 13 6 8 15 88% 114%  15 29 47 44 46

15 children were new in to our care in May, this is the highest 
it has been since last November and is the rate for the annual 
average but is much lower than the annual maximum of 29 
and significantly lower than our benchmarking comparators. 
This increase is likely a reflection of the raised rate of referrals, 
as mentioned above, that are currently warranting assessment 
and intervention to safeguard children.

LA
C3 Number of ceasing Looked 

after Children (episodes)

Ju
lia

n 
W

at
ki

ns

Mary Hardy

Children will leave care in a planned 
way with clear networks of support 
around them. 

6 6 9 6 24 17 16 14 12 14 21 17 15 6 -60% 0%  14 24 16 16 19

Just 6 children  have ceased to be in our care throughout May, 
this is the joint lowest it has been for a year (also achieved last 
July) and as such is 
[...]
 the regimes are specially designed to meet their needs. Juvenile units in YOIs are for 15-17 year-

old boys and 17-year-old girls. 

Youth Offending Service or Team  
Youth Offending Service or Team (YOS or YOT) is the service which brings together staff from Children's 

Social care, the Police, Probation, Education and Health Authorities to work together to keep young 

people aged 10 to 17 out of custody. They are monitored and co-ordinated nationally by the Youth 

Justice Board (YJB). 

Sources 
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource, available to all 

which provides up to date keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations.  

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ 

Page 26

http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


DECISION-MAKER:  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JUNE 2021 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetin
[...]
en and Families Scrutiny Panel 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 17 June 2021 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

01/10/20 Children’s 
Services - 
Performance 

1) That the planned threshold review is 
considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 

The threshold review is underway. It is recommended 
that the document is presented at the next Scrutiny 
Panel. 

Recommend 
review in July 
2021 

01/10/20 Recruitment of 
In-House 
Foster Carers 

1) That consideration be given to providing full 
time funding for the proposed specialist 
foster carers. 

The funding for specialist foster carers sits within the 
fostering recruitment budget and therefore provides the 
service with the capacity to grow the specialist offer. 

Recommend 
review in July 
2021 

2) That examples of the feedback provided by 
enquirers who did not progress to become 
foster carers is circulated to the Panel. 

Recommendation that this is rescheduled as part of a 
broader fostering discussion. 

Recommend 
review in July 
2021 

25/03/21 LGSCO 
Report – 
Looked After 
Children 

1) That placement sufficiency, including 
fostering and an audit of the use of 
unregulated provision is considered at the 17 
June meeting of the Panel. 

Placement sufficiency is scheduled for discussion at the 
Panel in July 2021. The service has produced a report 
on the use of unregulated provision, which is appended 
to the Ofsted Focused Visit report. 

 

2) That the Independent Reviewing Officer 
(IRO) Annual Report is presented to the 
Panel at the 25 November 2021 meeting of 
the Panel alongside a report from the Child 
Protection Conference Chairs. 

Provisionally identified for discussion at the January 
2022 meeting of the Panel as part of a Quality 
Assurance focused meeting. 

 

3) That the Panel are provided with the range 
of days that Southampton Children in Care 
with SEND have to wait for a school place, if 
a new school is required, following a 
placement move. 

The most recent 
[...]
webinars and a SCC developed video tutorial/guidance 
available on SSP website.   

 Trafficking and modern slavery briefings and e-learning 

 Victim blaming workshops 

 Child Criminal Exploitation - reframing our perspective workshop 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 35

Agenda Item 11
by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 39

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 1

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 2

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 53

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 3

by virtue of paragraph number 7 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Children and Learning - Performance
	Appendix 1 - May 2021 dataset.pdf
	Monthly data

	Appendix 2 - Children and Families Glossary.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix .docx
	Appendix 2 - MET summary.docx

	11 Ofsted - Southampton Focused Visit
	Appendix 1 - Confidential Southampton focused visit letter.pdf
	Appendix 2 - Confidential Priority Action Plan.docx
	Appendix 3 - Unregulated placements report CFSP.pptx




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Guthrie (Chair), Bell, Laurent, Mitchell and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs, Nicola Brown, Francis Otieno 
and Claire Rogers 

  
  

 
1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of the appointed members, Nicola Brown, Catherine Hobbs, Francis 
Otieno and Clare Rogers were noted. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mitchell as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

3. STATEMENT FROM CHAIR  

The Chair requested that all attendees noted the Covid-19 meeting protocol that had 
been applied to the meeting. 
 
The Chair shared a message from the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Councillor P Baillie, who was not in attendance at the meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

5. CHILDREN AND LEARNING - PERFORMANCE  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operation which 
recommended that the Panel considered and challenged the performance of Children 
and Learning Services in Southampton. 
 
Councillor J Baillie, Cabinet Member for Education, Robert Henderson, Executive 
Director Wellbeing (Children and Learning), Southampton City Council; and Phil 
Bullingham, Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; were 
present and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 There had been a significant increase in contact and referrals since February 
2021. 

 A move away from enforcement and legal action and towards supporting families 
to make a difference early was required to improve the referrals into the Early 
Help service. 

 The impact on services and the budget pressure associated with the increase in 
demand 



 

- 2 - 
 

 The risk averse culture resulted in too many assessments of children being 
completed which concluded with no further action required. 

 The recruitment challenges had improved with the recruitment of a number of 
new Social Workers. 

 There had been activity nationally and regionally regarding the anticipated 
increase in the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children to be 
looked after by Southampton City Council.  

 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel would be provided with a report from the Executive Director 
Wellbeing (Children and Learning) which detailed the key actions, developments and 
milestones that were fundamental to the delivery of the stated ambition to realign the 
focus of our services from assessment to intervention. 
 

6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Director, Legal and Business Operations which 
enabled the Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations made at 
previous meetings. 
 
The Panel noted that all the requested information had been provided and utilised to 
inform the discussion of the agenda items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM  

The Chair moved that in accordance with the Council's Constitution, specifically the 
Access to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt 
report and appendices to the following item.  It was not appropriate to disclose this 
information based on Categories 7 of paragraph 10.4 of the council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules as the information was subject to an obligation of 
confidentiality. 
 
RESOLVED that having applied the public interest test, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting. 
 

8. OFSTED - SOUTHAMPTON FOCUSED VISIT  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director for Children Learning which 
briefed the Panel on the Ofsted Focused Visit Inspection that was undertaken between 
20 April and 6 May 2021. 
 
Councillor J Baillie, Cabinet Member for Education, Robert Henderson, Executive 
Director of Children and Learning, Southampton City Council; and Phil Bullingham, 
Head of Service: Children’s Social Care, Southampton City Council; were present and, 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel.  
 
In discussions with the officers, the Panel noted the following: 

 Ofsted noted an improvement in the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub, Child 
Protection Conferences and court work.  

 Ofsted also noted that the Virtual School and Missing, Exploited and Trafficked 
Children’s team were a strength. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 Ofsted identified that there needed to be improvement in face to face or virtual 
contact with children placed with connected carers, with those placed in non-
registered children’s homes and with Care Leavers. 

 The provision of quality reflective supervision would help to manage caseloads 
and the relevance of referrals. 

 The audit process required improvement so that managers can monitor 
performance and manage capacity issues more effectively. 

 Improvements to the Early Help service and better planning and assessment 
work would enable the Court and Protection Teams to focus on those children 
whose needs are the most acute. 

 The service provided would be based on what a child needs and not which 
threshold they’ve got to meet to receive a service. 

 The number of children who are eligible for free school meals and are home 
educated is disproportionately high and, with regard to safeguarding and raising 
attainment, the authority would like to be able to assess and monitor the 
provision of education by parents who have elected to home educate. 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) That the Cabinet Member for Education would lobby the Government, on behalf 
of the Council, to give local authorities additional powers with regards to the 
oversight of elected home educated children. 

(ii) That the Panel would be provided with an update on the implementation of the 
Priority Action Improvement Plan in advance of the 22 July 2021 meeting of the 
Panel. 

 
 


